Deposits from customers   1,173.213 1,173.213

Other liabilities and deferred income   20.674 20.674

Bonds  issued  780.184 780.184

Subordinated bonds 122.269 122.269

Total 2,107.610 2,107.610

Financial liabilities at 31 December 2008 Carrying amount  Fair value

Loans from banks 14.867 14.867

Deposits from customers   630.612 630.612

Other liabilities and deferred income   28.397 28.397

Bonds  issued  1,487.592 1,487.592

Subordinated bonds 172.357 172.357

Total 2,333.825 2,333.825

NOTE 32. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

INTEREST RATE RISK

Part of the Group’s liabilities has fixed interest rates and part is linked to EURIBOR.

The following table provides an overview of the effect of changes in EURIBOR on the Group’s
profit and equity assuming that the volume and structure of liabilities remain constant (as at the
end of 2009).

   31 Dec 2009

(In millions of
kroons)

Amount  Including
fixed

interest rate

Including
linked to

EURIBOR

Change upon
1% rise in
EURIBOR

Change upon

1% decrease in

EURIBOR

Loans from
banks

11.248 - 11.248 -0.113 0.113

Bonds issued,
including
subordinated

901.473 0.563 900.910 -7.445 5.271

Deposits from
customers

1,144.392 1,144.392 - - -

Total 2,057.113 1,144.955 912.158 -7.558 5.384

CURRENCY RISK

The Group operates in regions with stable exchange rates. The Estonian kroon is pegged to the
euro at a fixed exchange rate by law. The Lithuanian litas and the Latvian lats are the national
currencies of EU member states and their exchange rates are fixed by the central banks of their
respective countries and pegged to the euro. Exchange rate fluctuations are limited to a
permissible fluctuation corridor established by law.

To mitigate the risk of losses arising from significant exchange rate fluctuations, the agreements
of loans denominated in the local currency of a region include a devaluation clause that ensures